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expenditures hereunder. Prior to the convening of the 1933 legis-
lature the accounts of the commission shall be audited by the comp-
troller.

Sec. 4. Commission to approve expenditures.—Expenditures
from the appropriation herein provided for shall be payable upon
itemized vouchers thereof, approved in writing by the commission.

Approved March 26, 1931,

CHAPTER 90—H. F. No. 113

An act relating to the lHability of school treasurers for loss of
school funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Treasurer of school districts not to be respon-
sible for losses in certain cases.—That if the treasurer of any
common or independent school district shall present to the govern-
ing board of such district in session a written request for the
designation of a depositary for the funds of the district, and such
board shall refuse or shall fail to designate one or more deposi-
taries within 30 days after the presentation of such request, such
treasurer may deposit the funds of said district in a bank or banks
of his own selection in an amount not exceeding $1,500.00 in any
one bank, if a common school district, or not exceeding $3,000.00
in any one bank, if an-independent school district. Such treasurer
shall not thereafter be liable for the loss of any such funds through
the insolvency or default of any such bank in the absence of negli-
gence on his part in the selection of such bank or banks.

Approved March 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 91—H. F. No. 123

And act f.tmending Mason's Mz'mf;esota Statutes of 1927, Section
10849, relating to the charge made to the United States Gowvern-
ment for the board of federal prisoners in county jails.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. United States prisoners.—That Mason’s Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, section 10849, be amended to read \?f follows:
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“10849. Whenever any person is committed to any jail by
any process issued under authority of the United States, the sheriff
or jailer shall receive such person into custody, and safely keep
him until discharged by due course of law, subject in all respects
to the same liabilities and remedics as though committed under pro-
cess issued under state authority. The United States shall pay to
the county the sum of one dollar per day for each prisoner so kept
and hoarded, subject o such division of fees between the county
and the sheriff as is now provided by low.”

Approved March 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 92—H. F. No. 137

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 4615, relating
to compulsory attendance at the Minnesota School for the Deaf and
the Minnesota School for the Blind.

Je it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain children requifed to attend.—That Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, Section 4615, be and hereby is amended so as
to read as follows: .

4615. Every parent, guardian or other person having control
of any normal child between six and twenty years of age, too deaf
or unable to make articulote sounds to be properly benefited by the
methods of instruction in vogue in the public schools, shall be
required to send such child or youth to the School for the Deaf
at -.the City of Faribault, Minnesota, during the scholastic year of
that school. Such child or youth shall attend such school year after
year, until discharged by the superintendent upon approval of the
State Board of Control.

Such Board may excuse attendance when satisfied:

1. That the child 1s in such bodily or mental condition as to
prevent his attendance at school or application to study for the
period required.

2. That he is afflicted with such contagious or offensive dis-
ease or possesses such habits as to render his presence a menace
to the health or morals of other pupils, or for any reason deemed
good and sufficient by the superintendent with approval of the
State Board of Control. _ -



